
CITY OF VINELAND, NJ 

RESOLUTION NO.  2020- 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF AN 

AMENDATORY SUPPLEMENTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 

TO CONTRACT NO. C20-0059, ISSUED TO RUMSEY 

ELECTRIC CO., CONSHOHOCKEN, PA, IN THE AMOUNT 

OF $54,312.50. 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Vineland, on March 10, 2020, adopted 

Resolution No. 2020-128, entitled “A RESOLUTION AWARDING OPEN-END CONTRACTS 

FOR THE FURNISHING AND DELIVERY OF LED STREET AND AREA LIGHTING FOR 

THE VINELAND MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY – DISTRIBUTION DIVISION”; and  

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.9 sets forth the procedures for processing change orders 

which exceed the 20 percent limitation; and 

         WHEREAS, Resolution No. 2020-128 was awarded on an individual line item basis to the 

respective low bidders; and 

WHEREAS, the management personnel of the Municipal Electric Utility has requested 

that an amendment be made to contract awarded to Rumsey Electric Co., Conshohocken, PA for 

furnishing and delivery of LED Street and Area Lighting for the Vineland Municipal Electric 

Utility – Distribution Division, as authorized by Resolution No. 2020-128; said amendment is 

made necessary due to the fact it was originally thought that there was an error in the technical 

part of the specification for  Part 2.7 (Floodlight Fixtures) – Item 570-180 – 130 W LED 

Floodlight w/visor; and 

WHEREAS, after further review and clarification, it was discovered that there were no 

errors; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland desires to comply with said requirements of N.J.A.C. 

5:30-11.9, and to that end herewith files with the governing body a report stating the facts 

involved and indicating that said change order may be allowed under these regulations; and         

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified the availability of funds for the 

amendatory supplemental change order for which authorization is requested in the estimated 

amount of $54,312.50; now, therefore, 

         BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said amendatory 

supplemental change order #1 to Contract No. C20-0059, issued to Rumsey Electric Co., 

Conshohocken, PA, in the estimated amount of $54,312.50, be and the same is hereby ratified 

and approved. 

 Adopted: 

______________________________

President of Council 

ATTEST: 

______________________________

City Clerk 

216












